Regarding operational performance, operated power generation increased 3% year-on-year, in

line with the national grid’s performance. Higher output was driven by CTGEBA’s legacy CCGT (+849 GWh),

CTLL’s CCGT (+214 GWh) and improved wind conditions at the PEPEs (+55 GWh). These effects were

partially offset by lower generation at CTGEBA’s new CCGT due to programmed maintenance in October

2025 (-465 GWh), the continued outage at HINISA following the January 2025 climate event (-200 GWh),

reduced water input at HPPL and scheduled overhaul at HIDISA (-188 GWh), in addition to lower dispatch

from our open-cycle units amid softer demand (-130 GWh).

Earnings release Q4 25 ● 10

The average availability of Pampa’s operated units reached 91.3% in Q4 25, down from 94.3% in

Q4 24 (-287 basis points), mainly impacted by HINISA’s forced outage and programmed maintenance at

CTGEBA, CTLL and CTG. These variations were partially offset by scheduled overhauls in CTLL and CTGEBA

during Q4 24. Thermal availability, however, improved 75 basis points to 93.2% in Q4 25, underscoring the

solid operational performance of our thermal assets.

Wind Hydro Thermal Total Wind Hydro Thermal Total Wind Hydro Thermal Total

Installed capacity (MW) 427 938 4,107 5,472 427 938 4,107 5,472 +0% - +0% -0%

Contracted capacity (MW) 427 41 1,299 1,767 427 - 1,343 1,769 +0% na -3% -0%

Market share (%) 1.0% 2.1% 9.3% 12.4% 1.0% 2.2% 9.5% 12.6% -0% -0% -0% -0%

Fiscal year

Net generation (GWh) 1,714 1,360 17,950 21,024 1,270 2,363 18,111 21,743 +35% -42% -1% -3%

Volume sold (GWh) 1,723 1,361 18,542 21,625 1,280 2,363 18,914 22,557 +35% -42% -2% -4%

Average price (US$/MWh) 69 23 42 43 71 15 36 36 -3% +51% +18% +21%

Average gross margin (US$/MWh) 54 10 24 26 58 6 22 23 -7% +69% +10% +15%

Fourth quarter

Net generation (GWh) 470 334 4,143 4,947 431 722 3,644 4,797 +9% -54% +14% +3%

Volume sold (GWh) 469 334 4,165 4,968 436 722 3,859 5,018 +7% -54% +8% -1%

Average price (US$/MWh) 68 25 52 51 71 15 41 40 -4% +59% +25% +28%

Average gross margin (US$/MWh) 55 11 25 27 50 7 23 23 +9% +64% +9% +16%

VariationPower generation's

key performance indicators

2025 2024

Note: Gross margin before amortization and depreciation. Includes CTEB (co-operated by Pampa, 50% equity stake).

Excluding depreciation and amortization, net operating costs increased 17% year-on-year to

US$110 million in Q4 25, mainly due to higher gas procurement for our thermal generation, partially offset

by lower labor and maintenance expenses. Compared to Q3 25, operating expenses increased 11%, mainly

driven by gas purchases and, to a lesser extent, higher maintenance and materials costs, partially offset by

lower transportation costs following the discontinuation of the Energía Plus B2B segment in late October